
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002478-2021 

Contract

Mechanical Street Cleansing Recycling Project

The Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-002478

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029115  

Published 8 February 2021, 1:58pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames

Guildhall 2

Kingston upon Thames

KT1 1EU

Email

commissioning@kingston.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2085475600

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002478-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002478-2021
mailto:commissioning@kingston.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.kingston.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.kingston.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.kingston.gov.uk
http://www.kingston.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Mechanical Street Cleansing Recycling Project

Reference number

DN482956

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90000000 - Sewage, refuse, cleaning and environmental services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Royal Borough of Kingston Upon Thames on behalf of the South London Waste Partnership
(SLWP) members (London Boroughs of Merton, Croydon, Sutton and The Royal Borough of
Kingston upon Thames), has appointed a contractor to support the delivery of treatment and
recycling of the material after it has been collected and received.

The treatment and or disposal of the mechanical street cleansing waste referred to in this
procurement is currently treated through the South London Waste Partnership (SLWP)
Residual Waste Treatment Contract (also referred to as Phase B).

The residual waste treatment contract has a primary function to deal with the SLWP kerbside
collected municipal residual waste, but it also includes subcontract arrangements for the
treatment and or recycling of ‘other’ ad hoc wastes such as mechanical cleansing waste,
plasterboard recycling, tyres etc.

The waste produced by the mechanical street cleansing vehicles is currently handled in two
ways; vehicles in the Boroughs direct deliver to current contractor site, where it is bulked for
onward transfer to a recycling facility; the Royal borough of Kingston (RBK) currently deliver
street cleansing waste into the waste transfer station (WTS) and from there it is mixed with
the kerbside residual waste for treatment.

II.1.6) Information about lots



Page 4 to 7

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £7,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The waste produced by the mechanical street cleansing vehicles is currently handled in two
ways; vehicles in the Boroughs direct deliver to current contractor site, where it is bulked for
onward transfer to a recycling facility; the Royal borough of Kingston (RBK) currently deliver
street cleansing waste into the waste transfer station (WTS) and from there it is mixed with
the kerbside residual waste for treatment.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 162-395326

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a
prior information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 January 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:395326-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Suez Recycling & Recovery Ltd

Grenfell Road, Maidenhead

Berkshire

SL6 1ES

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £7,000,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

City of Westminster Town

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-29T09:49:17+0100
	TCPDF




